

Case No. 21-35262

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION CENTER, and
WILDEARTH GUARDIANS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

RYAN K. ZINKE, *et al.*
Defendants,

and

SPRING CREEK COAL COMPANY LLC and
NAVAJO TRANSITIONAL ENERGY COMPANY,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants

Appeal From the U.S.District Court for the District of Montana
Case No. CV 1:17-cv-00080 – Hon. Susan P. Watters, District Judge

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES' MOTION TO DISMISS
APPEAL FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION**

Melissa A. Hornbein
Western Environmental Law
Center
103 Reeder's Alley
Helena, Montana 59601
(406) 708-3058
hornbein@westernlaw.org

Shiloh S. Hernandez
Earthjustice
Northern Rockies Office
313 East Main Street
P.O. Box 4743
Bozeman, MT 59772-4743
(406) 586-9692 ext. 1929
shernandez@earthjustice.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER NTEC’S APPEAL BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S REMAND ORDER IS NOT A FINAL DECISION UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1291.	7
A. The judgment fails the first factor of the <i>Alsea Valley</i> test because there were no separable legal issues.	9
B. The District Court’s remand order fails the third factor of the <i>Alsea Valley</i> test because NTEC still has ample opportunity for review.....	14
II. ALLOWING THE APPEAL WOULD CONTRAVENE THE LIMITING LANGUAGE IN CASE LAW CONSTRUING EXCEPTIONS TO THE FINAL JUDGMENT RULE.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alsea Valley All. v. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 358 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collard v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 154 F.3d 933 (9th Cir.1998).....	7
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of N. Cal. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 616 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>HonoluluTraffic.com v. Fed. Transit Admin.</i> , 742 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11, 12, 13, 18
<i>Isaak Walton League of Am., Inc. v. Kimbell</i> , 558 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 7 Wall. 506 (1868)	6
<i>Mont. Env’t. Info. Ctr. v. Haaland</i> , No. 21-35294 (9th Cir. June 23, 2021)	5, 14
<i>Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 615 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13, 15, 18
<i>Potter v. Hughes</i> , 546 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 716 F.3d 653 (D.D.C. 2013)	15
<i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman</i> , 646 F. 3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Skagit Cnty. Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Shalala</i> , 80 F.3d 379 (9th Cir. 1996).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Special Inv., Inc. v. Aero Air, Inc.</i> , 360 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004).....	6

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 6

Stone v. Heckler,
722 F.2d 464 (9th Cir.1983)..... 15

WildEarth Guardians v. OSM (WildEarth I),
CV 14-13-BLG-SPW, 2016 WL 259285 (D. Mont. Jan. 21,
2016)..... 3, 4

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

28 U.S.C. § 1291 *passim*
